RESOLUTION NO. 500

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CLARUS LINEN SYSTEMS REGARDING LINEN AND CLEANING SUPPLY SERVICES AT THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 11/13/18
By Elder Care Committee:

WHEREAS, The Department of Residential Health Care Facilities through the Purchasing Agent issued a request for bids for the provision and cleaning of ample linens to maintain residents' beds and bath areas; and also mops, rags, and cleaning supplies for the Albany County Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Nursing Home has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Clarus Linen Systems, the lowest responsible bidder, regarding the provision and cleaning of ample linens to maintain residents' beds and bath areas; and also mops, rags, and cleaning supplies for the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$600,000 for the term commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Clarus Linen Systems for the provision of ample linens to maintain residents' beds and bath areas; and also mops, rags, and cleaning supplies for the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$600,000 for the term commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 11/13/18